STATE BOARD OF PLUMBING
BUSINESS MEETING
MINUTES

Date: 

February 17, 2022
Time: 

10:30 a.m.
Location: 
Held Virtually via Google Meet
Joining Info: 
By Video Conference

meet.google.com/qks-niad-yfo
By Phone via Teleconference  

1-414-909-7588 (PIN: 385820141)

Members Present:

Joseph Radtka, Chair 

Keith Horton, Vice Chair

Richard Bowers, Consumer Member
Michael Bowersox, Industry Member
Gregory Schott, Industry Member
Absent:
Roland Man Jr., Industry Member



Richard Small, Industry Member
LABOR Officials & Staff Present: 

Robin Bailey, Executive Director, Mechanical Licensing 
Sloane Fried Kinstler, Assistant Attorney General

LaKissha Thornton, Administrative Officer I
OTHERS PRESENT:                                                                         


Diane Kastner, Plumbing Heating Cooling Contractors Association


Jonathan Sergeant, Omega Flex


Wade Fishpaw, Pipe Trade Technologies

CALL TO ORDER 

Chair, Mr. Joseph Radtka, called the Business Meeting of the Maryland State Board of Plumbing to order, virtually, at 10:37 a.m.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES  
The members reviewed the minutes of the Business Meeting held on December 16, 2021. Upon Mr. Bowers’ Motion, and Mr. Bowersox’s second, and by a roll call vote, the Board unanimously voted by roll call to approve the minutes without correction or amendment.  

PLUMBING COMPLAINTS

Mr. Schott presented the following report of behalf of the Complaint Committee:
Closed Complaints

Investigation

New Complaints
Plum 22-0013


Plum 22-0007

Plum 22-0014
Plum 22-0017


Plum 22-0008

Plum 22-0015





Plum 22-0010

Plum 22-0016





Plum 22-0012

Plum 22-0018








Plum 22-0019








Plum 22-0020

Upon Mr. Bowers’ motion and Mr. Bowersox’s second, and by a roll call vote the Board unanimously voted by roll call to approve the Complaint Committee report.

REVIEW OF EXAMINATION STATISTICS AND LICENSE TOTALS 

PSI Exams submitted the following statistical summaries for December 2021: 

Plumber

                   Candidates        
Passed

Failed
     
     Pass %




          Tested

	Journey Natural Gas Fitter
	4
	1
	3
	25%

	Journey Plumber/Gas Fitter
	34
	15
	19
	44%

	Master Natural Gas Fitter
	3
	1
	2
	33%

	Master Plumber/Gas Fitter
	20
	11
	9
	55%

	                              TOTAL
	61
	28
	33
	46%


Ms. Bailey reported that since Jan. 2021, that 564 candidates were tested. 215 candidates passed, 349 failed, for a pass rate of 38%.  Since the inception of the test 9714 candidates were tested.  3496 candidates passed, 6218 failed, for a pass rate of 36%. As of December 31, 2021, there were 12,709 active licensees. 
PSI Exams submitted the following statistical summaries for January 2022: 

Plumber

                   Candidates        
Passed

Failed
     
     Pass %




          Tested

	Journey Natural Gas Fitter
	1
	0
	1
	0%

	Journey Plumber/Gas Fitter
	23
	7
	16
	30%

	Master Natural Gas Fitter
	0
	0
	0
	

	Master Plumber/Gas Fitter
	15
	6
	9
	40%

	                              TOTAL
	36
	13
	23
	36%


Ms. Bailey reported that since Jan. 2022, that 36 candidates were tested, 13 candidates passed, 23 failed, for a pass rate of 36%.  Since the inception of the test 9714 candidates were tested.  3493 candidates passed, 6218 failed, for a pass rate of 36%. There are currently 12,652 active licensees.

OLD BUSINESS

Director Bailey stated that that Board had previously discussed the statutory provision, Bus. Occ. & Prof. Art., § 12-308.1, which precludes apprentice license renewal after two consecutive license cycles. She stated that, in the past, the Board has experienced problems with the eligibility of an apprentices to sit for the journeyman license exam or renew an expired license. Director Bailey stated that she has allowed licensees to sit for the exam as long as they met the hour and backflow certification compliance requirements.  She stated that for the time being, the Board would continue that practice and stated that the Board members may or may not wish to consider proposing legislation to reverse the requirement that an apprentice sit for the journeyman license exam to be eligible to license renewal.  She stated that numerous licensees wish to remain a licensed apprentice, have no desire to advance their license status, and the law presents a hardship to those individuals.  
Chairman Radtka asked if any discussion on the matter was called for and hearing none closed the matter. 

Director Bailey turned the floor over to Counsel Kinstler who brought correspondence that was postponed from the December 17, 2021 meeting. Director Bailey introduced an email that was sent from Annette Rosenbaum from MBIA Building Codes Consultants, proposing and amendment to IPC 607.2 to reflect IRC 295.3 asking when the Board will update its codes.  Counsel Kinstler added that the email identified a potential conflict between IPC 607.2 and IRC 2905.3 and proposed that the Board amend the IPC to reflect the IRC code in addition to asking when the Board will adopt those provisions.  
Director Bailey asked Counsel Kinstler if the Board could defer the discussion until the Code Committee met. Counsel Kinstler stated that the Board should address the issue based on the fact that it has been asked to do so and the new the codes are available. Counsel suggested stated that staff offer Ms. Rosenbaum a reply in response to her request. Director Bailey asked Chairman Radtka when the most recent editions of the codes were or will be released, to which Chairman Radtka replied that the 2021 versions of the codes had been released but not adopted by the Board. Director Bailey asked if Chairman Radtka had a date in mind as to when the Board would be able to proceed with the code update because she will have to notify the Board’s exam vendor, PSI Exams, Inc. that the license exams and exam materials would have to reflect the code update.  She stated that changes would have to happen over at least a 90-day period.  

Counsel Kinstler offered that common practice among other licensing boards and commissions has been to amend their regulations to reflect language that automatically adopted “the most recent edition” of a code “as they may be amended from time to time,” to avoid the board or commission having to make recurring code changes each code update cycle. She further pointed out that if the Board modified a code provision, such modification would have to be included with each regulatory proposal for code adoption.  
NEW BUSINESS
Chairman Radtka brought up House Bill 806 pertaining to building standards and emission reductions in high performance, state and local government buildings, state operations, and eligible projects. The bill seeks to enforce and implement compliance with an all-electric construction code, removing gas power from the building. Chairman Radtka further stated that the bill is designed to reduce greenhouse gases but would reduce 30% of work available to those working as plumbers and/or gas fitters. Mr. Schott commented that the bill is are poorly drafted and suggested that the Board suggest that certain language be added to the bill or that the bill be  clarified. Chairman Bailey stated that she could send comments to legislative liaison on the Board’s behalf. Counsel Kinstler suggested that, if the Board wished to send comments to the legislature, it should ask that Director Bailey submit its comments to the Office of the Secretary and do so promptly so that if the Office of the Secretary supported to Board’s suggestions, it could convey them prior to a legislative hearing.

Chairman Radtka then introduced House Bill 1052. He stated that the bill comes from Fire Marshall’s office and deals with gas piping systems and construction requirements. The bill would restrict the use of materials in gas piping systems to black iron and CSST. Chairman Radtka pointed out that the bill does not indicate type of gas piping system and stated he believes the bill is poorly drafted. Both Mr. Schott and Chairman Radtka agreed that the bill should specify which type(s) of gas is to be affected by the bill, i.e., natural gas, LP gas, medical gas, etc. and should allow for the use of copper piping and aluminum connectors.   

Chairman Radtka asked Director Bailey to send the Board’s comments to the Department of Labor officials asking that the bills be amended in accordance with the Board’s suggestions.  Director Bailey agreed to speak to the Departmental legislative liaison and submit the Board comments.  
Counsel Kinstler reminded the Board of the Secretary’s instructions that no member or the Board is permitted to address the legislature or a legislator directly, in their capacity as a Board member, without the permission of Secretary’s Office, but an individual can make their own views known to trade associations and interested third parties. 
Chairman Radtka replied that he has spoken to WSSC and others in the industry and they all seem share his view on these bills. He then opened the floor to discussion of House Bill 1052. 

Mr. Bowers asked what the enforcement and compliance deadline for House Bill 806 would be.  He also expressed that he felt the bill is bad and that it infringes on the freedoms of citizens by limiting their choices and could lead to over-regulation of usable power for consumers.  Chairman Radtka stated that the bill would require compliance by January 1, 2025. Mr. Bowersox offered support for Mr. Bowers’ statement.  

Chairman Radtka briefly mentioned Senate Bill 528, pertaining to Climate Solutions Now Act of 2022, and stated that it is very similar to House Bill 806. Director Bailey suggested that the Board delay discussion of that bill as no one has had a chance to review it. Chairman Radtka agreed with Director Bailey and postponed discussion until next month’s meeting. 
CORRESPONDENCE

Director Bailey presented an email from Matthew Kennedy, an apprentice licensee who has not been able to renew his license based on compliance with Bus. Occ. &Prof. Art., § 12-308.1. The law allows an apprentice plumber/gas fitter or apprentice natural gas fitter to renew their license for two license cycles after which they must take the journeyman license exam. Director Bailey stated that, in the past, she has been administratively allowing individuals to renew an apprentice license so they can be eligible to sit for the exam. She stated that she would reach out to Mr. Kennedy and allow him to renew his license, as it the Board’s intent to keep people working.
COUNSEL’S REPORT
There was no report from Counsel.
CHAIR’S REPORT 
Chairman Radtka thanked the Board members for participation in legislative conversation and for attending the meeting.  He also wished all a Happy New Year, as last month’s meeting was cancelled.
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS REPORT

Director Bailey reminded the Board of a memo from Secretary regarding legislative testimony. She stated that LaKissha will recirculate the memo to the Board members. Director Bailey also reiterated to the Board that Departmental offices have relocated to 1100 N. Eutaw Street. She stated that the offices are not set up at tis time to resume in-person Board meetings, but that in-person meetings will resume in the future. She also thanked her staff for a seamless transition during the move. Director Bailey explained that staff is meeting with public via appointments, but that the building not presently open to public. 
Counsel Kinstler reminded Board members that they should complete and submit their state ethics disclosure by April 1, 2022.  
CLOSED SESSION
The Board did not convene in a closed session.    
APPROVAL OF FINDINGS OF CLOSED SESSION

None necessary.
ADJOURNMENT

Upon Mr. Bowersox’s Motion, and Mr. Mann’s second, and by a roll call vote, the Board unanimously carried to adjourn meeting at 11:19 a.m. 
_________________________


__________________________

Chair, Joseph Radtka  



Date
Without Corrections ______



with Corrections ______ 
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